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                                                           Each customer is unique  

and every run is different. Whether your race is a sprint or  

a marathon, you will receive one-on-one attention from JCB.   

We familiarize ourselves with you on a more personal level and 

truly listen to your hopes, dreams and aspirations, all while 

 helping you plan for and achieve your ultimate goals. 

Through this preparation, we’ve discovered that customers  

recognize and relate to our core values, or as we often refer to 

them…the HEART of JCB: Honesty, Encouragement, Accountability,  

Respect and Teamwork. These values are practiced everyday 

through our responsibilities to our stockholders, commitment  

to high service levels to our customers and recognition of the 

importance of our fellow team members in carrying out our 

 mission and vision. JCB creates a banking relationship with each 

customer that transcends beyond the bank walls – we are here  

to get you to the finish line. It’s your run!
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achievement of our customers’ goals is what 

we strive for in our support of them. think of 

jcb as your financial coach. we encourage.  

we advise. we provide a game plan and strategy 

for your financial successes. you define the 

course and we help you navigate it.



We care about each and every one of our customers’ successes.  

If it’s important to our communities and customers, then it is  

important to us. 

 

TRAInIng

A strong foundation is paramount to financial success. And much  

like a runner in training builds up strength and endurance through  

a lengthy regiment of diet and exercise, financial success is  

attained over time. JCB’s knowledgeable staff helps you select  

from among a wide array of options that are appropriate for you, 

your business and your family. 

Whether you’re training for the short or long term, our seasoned 

professionals strategize to chart the right course for you; and guide 

you on the path to success with encouragement and a game plan – 

all drawn from experience.  

ConquERIng obsTAClEs

Any worthy dream or destination will have hurdles along the way.   

It is our job to help you prepare for, understand, and ultimately

TEAmwoRk

Achieving a desired outcome rests largely on the strength of the 

team.  As a strong south central Indiana community bank, we 

recognize our strength comes from the successes of fellow local 

businesses, neighbors and communities we serve.  We are all  

in this together – because we are on the same team.

JCB employees understand the local communities they serve 

and are actively engaged as strategic partners with customers.

whether you’re training 

for the short or long 

term, our seasoned  

professionals help chart 

the right course for you.

PAGE 4     >>     >>     >>     >>     >>     >>     BANCORP. OF SOUTHERN INDIANA  >>  2013 ANNUAL REPORT



PAGE 4     >>     >>     >>     >>     >>     >>     BANCORP. OF SOUTHERN INDIANA  >>  2013 ANNUAL REPORT BANCORP. OF SOUTHERN INDIANA  >>  2013 ANNUAL REPORT     >>     >>     >>     >>     >>     >>     PAGE 5

ACHIEvIng suCCEss 

Crossing the finish line in any race is a triumph and with that 

comes the feeling of knowing everyone performed their best.   

JCB customers have allowed us to be a partner with them since 

1900 and for this we are grateful.  Being a part of successes  

over the last 113 years has strengthened our ability to encourage 

and guide all our customers today, as well as future generations 

to desired finish lines. 

We are confident and determined to always be the bank of 

choice and to help you cross your finish lines. 

It’s your run – and we are so glad to be on your team. 

overcome these obstacles. As an experienced coach or trainer 

helps guide a team to victory, JCB will evaluate your situation, 

identify strengths and prepare a playbook to move you closer to 

your desired finish line.  

We understand that your goals may be ever progressing and 

because of this we constantly review, enhance and add products 

and services to our line of offerings to keep them relevant,  

affordable, understandable and customizable as a great race  

can only be run if the shoes are a good fit.  

we are confident and 

determined to always 

be the bank of choice 

and to help you cross 

the finish lines.
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M E S S A G E  T O

STAKEHOLDERS
“it’s your run! and we are here

 to get you to the finish line.”

I just can’t say it any better or clearer so I 

borrowed the words from the feature story of 

this year’s Annual Report. It captures so well the 

essence of our purpose in serving our customers; 

to assist in our customers’ attainment of their 

financial well being; to be a coach along the path 

of life’s journey; and to provide the tools to attain 

goals and do all within our potential to assure our 

customers achieve their goals and dreams in life.

After winning the 1989 New York City  

Marathon, Juma Ikangaa was widely reported 

stating, “The will to win means nothing without 

the will to prepare”.

We are all on a track in every aspect of our lives. 

A financial track should have an early beginning 

and continuous preparation with education on 

financial literacy, early mentoring of good financial 

practices, responsible management of debt to 

obtain important things in life like a home, a car, 

an education or to start or expand a business.  

A solid financial track should include awareness 

and formation of good savings and investing habits. 

To apply Ikangaa’s memorable quote, financial 

preparation has everything to do with achieving 

our goals and dreams and being independent.

JCB has endeavored to position itself to be a 

strong resource, a coach if you will, to mentor 

its customers through a team committed to an 

established set of core values – The HEART of JCB; 

by continuous development and training of those 

team members in their respective areas of expertise. 

We strive to retain team members to achieve 
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4.13%, compared with $277,946,000 at year end 2012. Funding sources, 

including deposits and borrowed funds amounted to $396,062,000 at year 

end 2013, compared with $400,890,000 at year end 2012, a decrease of 

$4,828,000 or 1.2%. BSI’s consolidated capital remains a strong element of 

its balance sheet at $39,661,000 at year end 2013, resulting in a leverage 

ratio of 9.0%. All of JCB’s capital ratios exceed Regulatory minimum levels 

and is considered to be “Well-Capitalized”.

EmPloYEEs AnD CommunITIEs

Engagement in community activities through involvement of our officers 

and employees is an important part of our culture. Employees donate 

countless hours to a multitude of worthy non-profit organizations, churches, 

chambers of commerce and economic development organizations. BSI and 

JCB donate tens of thousands of dollars annually to United Way agencies, 

Chambers of Commerce, charities, organizations dedicated to the arts,  

and clubs devoted to the well being of youth. We think these activities  

make a difference in the quality of life for our customers and the broader 

community and we believe it is the “right thing to do”. JCB was the 

successful bidder on several local area debt offerings during 2012 and 

2013 that benefited the communities we serve and supported continuing 

education and retraining, infrastructure improvement and the purchase  

of essential equipment to safeguard area citizens from impending disasters. 

These are important community engagements that distinguish a strong  

and committed community bank, like JCB, in south central Indiana.

Serving our customers and giving back to our communities is part of  

our journey, part of our run and part of our continuing development  

as an organization. 

Thank you to all of our stakeholders for your business, investment  

and confidence in BSI and JCB and for giving us the chance to be whom 

and what we are and have been for the past 113 years. Our run  

continues and you are our encouragement.

Sincerely,

David M. Geis, President

longevity of service, knowledge of our customers and communities, and we 

remain motivated by our zeal to be such a resource to our customers.   

Any team knows there are obstacles to achieving success, so what is  

critically important is the ability to recognize when customers are experiencing 

road blocks and to assist in developing well thought out plans as a basis 

to execute solutions. We’re focused on the process, preparation and 

achievement of wins with customers along life’s track.

sToCkHolDERs

BSI and JCB enjoyed a respectable year of financial performance, but not  

as well as that achieved during 2012. 

BSI’s 2013 consolidated net income amounted to $3,512,000, a 

decrease of $241,000 or 6.4% below last year’s consolidated net income 

of $3,753,000. Consolidated net income per share amounted to $7.74 

compared with $8.17 respectively, a decrease of $0.43 per share or 5.3%. 

Return on average stockholders equity was 8.86% for 2013 versus 9.50% 

for 2012. BSI’s 2013 return on average stockholders equity compared 

favorably to the average of all Indiana commercial banks of 8.71%. 

At this level of earnings and continued well-capitalized position, BSI’s 

board of directors was pleased to be able to again increase cash dividends 

for stockholders. The 2013 dividends totaled $2.50 per share, a $0.05 per 

share increase over the $2.45 per share paid in 2012. This represented 

an annual dividend yield of 3.38%, comparing favorably to other current 

investment options with similar lower risk characteristics.

BSI’s book value per share at year end 2013 amounted to $87.53 and 

the market price of BSI stock at year end was $75.00 per share, an increase 

of $1.00 per share over 2012’s year end price of $74.00 per share. BSI’s 

market price has markedly improved from a recession period low of $62.00 

at year end 2010, up $13 per share or 21.0% during that period.

BSI’s asset quality continued to improve in various measures. However, a 

single large commercial loan, a residual from the Great Recession, required 

a full write-off resulting in an unusually large loan loss provision expense 

recorded during the year. Partial to full recovery of this loan is anticipated 

over time. Somewhat offsetting this item in BSI’s earnings performance was 

a healthy decrease in noninterest expense of 2.5%. Notwithstanding this 

isolated circumstance, the improving economy and financial health of our 

borrowers are contributing factors to overall asset quality improvement.

Movement in various parts of BSI’s balance sheet resulted in total assets 

of $440,850,000 at year end 2013, a modest decrease of $6,746,000 or 

1.5% from the 2012’s ending assets of $447,596,000. Net loans outstanding 

at year end 2013 totaled $289,421,000, an increase of $11,475,000 or 
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2013 2012 
Percentage

Change

operating Results:

Net interest income $  12,628 $  12,996 -2.83%

Noninterest income 4,953 5,068 -2.27%

Noninterest expense 12,324 12,637 -2.48%

Net income 3,512 3,753 -6.42%

Cash dividends paid 1,133 1,124 0.80%

Return on average equity 8.86% 9.50% -6.74%

Return on average assets 0.81% 0.93% -12.90%

Per share Data:

Net income $  7.74 $ 8.17 -5.26%

Dividends 2.50 2.45 2.04%

Book value 87.53 88.26 -0.83%

Number of average shares outstanding 453,888 459,393 -1.20%

Number of shares outstanding 453,126 458,408 -1.15%

Number of stockholders 403 419 -3.82%

Year-end Totals:

Assets $  440,850 $ 447,596 -1.51%

Deposits 338,627 358,169 -5.46%

Loans held-for-sale 530 1,462 -63.75%

Loans, net 289,421 277,946 4.13%

Stockholders’ equity 39,661 40,461 -1.98%

Averages:

Assets $  436,245 $ 403,735 8.05%

Deposits 340,577 315,121 8.08%

Loans held-for-sale 750 1,336 -43.86%

Loans, net 281,893 278,199 1.33%

Stockholders’ equity 39,619 39,510 0.28%

Asset quality:

Nonperforming assets / Assets 1.74% 2.20% -20.91%

Nonperforming assets / Capital + Allowance 18.06% 22.00% -17.91%

Allowance / Nonperforming loans 81.45% 79.31% 2.70%

(Dollar amounts in thousands except per share data)

consolidated financial highlights

Additional financial information, including the audited consolidated financial statements, can be accessed at jcbank.com under “BSI Investor Relations.”
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(Dollar amounts in thousands except per share data)

2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 34,823 $ 35,394 $ 28,148 $ 16,013 $ 20,108 

Investments 86,397 105,160 60,947 50,656 68,825 

Loans held-for-sale 530 1,462 1,795 3,225 0 

Loans, net 289,421 277,946 271,430 276,095 288,163 

Bank premises and equipment, net 4,314 4,568 4,877 4,993 5,140 

Other assets 25,365 23,066 22,775 21,413 18,006 

Total assets $ 440,850 $ 447,596 $ 389,972 $ 372,395 $ 400,242

liabilities:

Noninterest-bearing deposits $ 61,400 $ 61,177 $ 50,906 $ 54,749 $ 51,973 

Interest-bearing deposits 277,227 296,992 253,258 234,109 267,823 

Total deposits 338,627 358,169 304,164 288,858 319,796 

Short-term borrowings 12,435 22,435 15,039 13,397 4,797 

Long-term debt 45,000 20,286 23,841 27,385 35,175 

Other liabilities 5,127 6,245 8,764 6,211 4,707 

Total liabilities 401,189 407,135 351,808 335,851 364,475 

Stockholders’ equity 39,661 40,461 38,164 36,544 35,767 

Total liabilities and  
stockholders’ equity $ 440,850 $ 447,596 $ 389,972 $ 372,395 $ 400,242

summary of operations:

Interest income $ 15,063 $ 15,904 $ 16,803 $ 17,604 $ 19,376 

Interest expense 2,435 2,908 3,765 5,264 7,124 

Net interest income 12,628 12,996 13,038 12,340 12,252 

Provision for loans losses 925 550 1,300 2,250 1,350 

Net interest income after  
provision for loan losses 11,703 12,446 11,738 10,090 10,902 

Noninterest income 4,953 5,068 4,702 4,863 5,177 

Noninterest expense 12,324 12,637 12,276 12,098 13,399 

Income before income taxes 4,332 4,877 4,164 2,855 2,680 

Provision for income taxes 820 1,124 913 430 301 

net income $ 3,512 $ 3,753 $ 3,251 $ 2,425 $ 2,379

Earnings per share $ 7.74 $ 8.17 $ 6.89 $ 5.02 $ 4.84

Cash dividends per share $ 2.50 $ 2.45 $ 1.90 $ 1.55 $ 1.55

Average shares outstanding 453,888 459,393 472,148 482,795 491,704 

five year summary



jcbank.com

Seymour

125 South Chestnut
Seymour, Indiana 47274
(812) 522-3607

1200 East Tipton Street
Seymour, Indiana 47274
(812) 522-3607

1181 West Tipton Street
Seymour, Indiana 47274
(812) 522-3607

Brownstown

108 West Commerce Street
Brownstown, Indiana 47220
(812) 358-2520

Bedford

2635 16th Street
Bedford, Indiana 47421
(812) 275-1120

Columbus

400 Washington Street
Columbus, Indiana 47201
(812) 379-1991

3880 West Jonathan Moore Pike
Columbus, Indiana 47201
(812) 342-3633

3019 East 25th Street
Columbus, Indiana 47203
(812) 378-0850

North Vernon

611 A North State Street
North Vernon, Indiana 47265
(812) 346-8014


